
o f post-cards, inland letters and em bossed square envelopes Issued during 1955-56, 1956-57 and 1957-58 (uptc
31st January, 1958) to Gov?r*v---- ♦
Treasuries for sale through P o f Offices is laid on the Table of the Sabha. [See Appendix I, annexure
No. 35(A)]

Information regarding the income derived exclusively on account of sale of Postcards, inland letters and en velopes is not available. The Revenue derived from the sale of Postcards, inland letters and envelopes is not booked separately in the P. & T.
Books. The whole amount of revenue including that from the sale of ordi nary stamps (used for various pur poses) is booked under one head only i.e. ‘Sale oi rdmarv Stamps'. The actual amou.r booked under the head
’Sale ot ordinary Stamps’ for the last
4 years u> furnished below:

(In lakhs of Rs.)
1953-54 19,68
1954-55 20,15
1955-56 21,21
1956-57 22,99
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Aircrafts
79. Shri Haider: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether the aircraft known as Noratlas which is now flying at Dum Dum airport with French registration and insignia of Kalinga Airlines, has been granted a certificate of air worthiness by the Government of India; . * *

' (b) whether it :is a prototype or
•erietf aircraft;

(c) whether ttyere is any proposal t»y Kallnga Airline* to the Govern-tnenf pf India tbai they may buy that oirdratt;'
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(d) if so, what would be the ap proximate price of this aircraft including its spare parts; and

(e) the route on which this air craft is going to operate?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Hamayun Kabir): (a) No Sir.
The aircraft has since returned to France.

(b) The aircraft was the first of a “Series” .

(c) The airline had proposed to pur chase a certain number of Noratlas aircraft on deferred payment basis and were advised to submit precise and detailed proposals for the pur chase and operation of the aircraft.

(d) The price of this aircraft includ ing spares, etc. is reported to be ap proximately to Rs. 40 lakhs each ex clusive of customs duty.

(e) The proposal of the Kalinga Airlines was to employ the aircraft primarily on International charters.

Roads in Orissa
81. Shri Panigrahi: Will the Minis ter of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount allotted to Orissa from 1951 to 1955 by the Union Government for construction and maintenance of C.P.WD. roads;

(b) the total amount allotted for such purposes during 1956-57 and 1957-58;

(c) the mileage of C.P.W.D. roads constructed and maintained in Orissa during 1956-57 and 1957-58; and

(d) what new roads and highways have been included in Orissa under CP.W.D. in the Second Five Year
Flan?

The Minister el State in the Minis try « f Transport and Oowrnimlca-tkms (Shri Raj Bahadar): (a) and (b). A statement giving the required information is attached [See Appen dix I, annsxure No. 88}

(c) No new roads ware construc ted bgr Central Public Works Depart ment during 1986-87 and 1957-08.

However, a length of 42-74 miles was maintained by them during 1906-57 but this too was subsequently handed over to the State Public Works Depart ment for maintenance.

(d) NIL
Loans to Cultivators in Orissa

82. Shri Panigrahi: Will the Minis ter of Food and Agriculture be pleas ed to state:

(a) the total amount given by the Central Government to Orissa for advancing loans to cultivators during the First Five Year Plan and in the Second Plan period so far; and

(b) for what scheme?
The Deputy Minister of Food and

Agriculture (Shri A. M. Thomas):
(a) and (b). During the First Plan period a loan of Rs. 133'97 lakhs was sanctioned to Government of Orissa for Grow More Food Schemes but precise information about the amount advanced by the State Government directly to cultivators out of this loan is not available.

During the Second Plan period so far a sum of Rs. 3 28 lakhs has been advanced to cultivators for purchase of agricultural implements and machineries.

Bridge on Puri-Konarak Road
88. Shri Panigrahi: Will the Minis ter of Transport and Cosnmiinications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 481 on the 20th November, 1957 and state:

(a) whether full technical data about one major bridge and six cul verts which are required to complete Puri-Konarak Road, have since been made available;

(b) if so, when these construction works are going to be undertaken;

(c) the estimated cost of these constructions;

(d) the location where the bridge is proposed to be constructed; and

(e) the amount allocated by the Central Government for this purpose and the amount spent so text

